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Before you start 

 

 

 

This is a long document. 

 

 

 

While it is written in Easy Read it can be hard 

for some people to read a document this long. 

 

 

 

Some things you can do to make it easier are: 

¶ read it a few pages at a time 

¶ have someone to assist you to understand 

it. 
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Some of the information in this document may 

make people upset when they are reading it. 

 

 

 

This information is:  

 

¶ not meant to scare anyone 

 

¶ not true for everyone with learning 

disability. 

 

 

 

This information does not mean that these 

things will happen to you or someone you 

know. 
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If you are worried about your health after 

reading this document, talk about it with your:  

 

¶ family 

 

¶ friends  

 

¶ doctor. 
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About the Code 

 

 

The Code of Health and Disability Services 

Consumersô Rights is a list of 10 rights that 

people have when they are getting a health or 

disability service. 

 

 

These rights are also called the Code.  

 

 

The Code says that people who use health 

and disability services must be treated in a 

good way.  

 

You can find the Easy Read Code of Rights 

here:  

http://www.hdc.org.nz/the-act--code/the-code-

of-rights 
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About the Health and Disability 

Commissioner 

 

 

The Health and Disability Commissioner is 

in charge of making sure the Code: 

 

¶ is followed by health and disability 

service providers  

 

¶ looks after peopleôs rights.  
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Health or disability research 

 

 

Research is when you have a question about 

something and you are trying to find an 

answer. 

 

 

Health or disability research means trying to 

find answers to questions about health or 

disability. 

 

 

Health or disability research tries to get more 

information on how to make things better for 

people that: 

¶ have health problems 

 

¶ have disabilities.  
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It is important to know that research does not 

always help people to get better. 

 

Sometimes the only way to find out if a 

medicine or treatment helps people is to try it 

to see if it works. 

 

In some research: 

¶ some of the people taking part get the 

treatment or medicine and other people 

do not 

 

¶ the treatment or medicine they are 

testing may end up not helping people 

 

¶ the treatment or medicine they are 

testing may end up hurting some people. 
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The Health and Disability Commissioner 

can only control health and disability 

research done by people who provide: 

¶ health services 

 

¶ disability services.  

 

 

The Health and Disability Commissioner 

cannot control any health and disability 

studies that are not done by people who 

provide: 

¶ health services 

 

¶ disability services.  
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The Code says people have the right to: 

¶ be asked if they want to take part in 

health or disability research 

 

¶ get all of the information they need to 

decide if they want to take part or not 

 

¶ say yes or no to taking part in health or 

disability research. 

 

 

 

Health or disability research done by health or 

disability service providers must follow the 

rules of the Code. 

 

 

Health or disability research done by people 

who are not health or disability service 

providers does not have to follow the rules of 

the Code. 
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Nothing about us without us 

 

Every person who uses health and disability 

services is different. 

 

 

 

Some people who use health and disability 

services may want to take part in research.  

 

 

 

Some people who use health and disability 

services may not want to take part in 

research.  

 

 

 

Everyone has the right to choose if they 

want to be in research or not.   

 

 


